in the ICER based on the lower confidence interval (i.e. first value in the brackets) and
the bars to the right represent an increase in the ICER based on the upper confidence
interval (second value in the brackets).

The probability of eradication of LGD and the progression from LGD to cancer have
the largest effect on the ICER. In the sensitivity analysis the cost of RFA  was doubled
and reduced in half. As expected, increasing the cost of RFA increases the ICER.
Reducing the rate of eradication of LGD following RFA also increases the ICER. This
would be expected as these are the main inputs into the model. The parameters that had
little effect on the ICER include: death rate from oesophageal cancer, regression of high

50 Radiofrequency ablation (RFA) for Barrett’s oesophagus with dysplasia

grade to low grade, the lifetime cost of cancer and the rates of no dysplasia progressing
to LGD or HGD. The rate of LGD progressing to cancer also significantly impacted the
ICER as the cancer state is the only state where there is a reduction in quality of life.
Therefore, if fewer patients progress into the cancer state, there is not a significant health
benefit of RFA over surveillance.

Figure 4 One-way sensitivity analysis

0 25000 50000 75000 100000 125000 150000 175000 200000 225000 250000 275000 300000 325000 350000

Utility rates (1,1,1,0.5)

Cost of RFA (-50%, +100%)

Low Grade to No Dysplasia (100%, 41%)

High Grade to No Dysplasia (100%, 32%)

Low Grade to Cancer (0.016, 0.006)

Low Grade to High Grade (0.05, 0.013)

High Grade to Low Grade (0.0405, 0.0889)

No Dysplasia to Low Grade (0.01,0.078)

No Dysplasia to High Grade (0.0028, 0.083)

Cost of Cancer (+25%, -25%)

Death from Cancer (50%, 15%)

ICER ($/QALY)

Probabilistic sensitivity analysis

A probabilistic sensitivity analysis (PSA) was also undertaken. In PSA a distribution is
estimated for each of the parameters in the model, either based on confidence intervals,
standard errors or the total number of participants in a trial. By assigning distributions to
the model parameters, a Monte Carlo simulation with 1,000 draws can be performed to
reflect the joint parameter uncertainty. Table 27 shows the distributions for all the
transition probabilities and utility values included in the model. A gamma distribution
was applied to all costs to account for any uncertainty around the cost estimates used in